Local Law No. 1 of 2014

County of Ulster

A Local Law Applying The Salary Revisions of Resolution No. 69 Of 2014 To All County Officers Serving For Fixed Terms

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Ulster as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND FINDINGS.

The Legislature finds and determines that the salaries of County Officers serving for fixed term of office may be changed and adjusted only by local law.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY

The annual salaries of such County Officers as are serving for a fixed term of office shall be adjusted and changed in accordance with the provisions of Resolution No. 69 of 2014.

For the balance of the year 2014 on and after the effective date of this Local Law, the foregoing officers shall be paid at such a rate which, when added to amounts paid during the year 2014 prior to such effective date, will equal the annual salary fixed for such office for the year 2014 as above set forth.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall take effect upon compliance with all applicable provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York.

This Local Law is subject to a permissive referendum, and will be submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of the County of Ulster if within 45 days after the date on which it was so adopted, there is filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature a petition protesting against this Local Law, signed and authenticated as required by Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, by qualified electors of the County of Ulster registered to vote therein at the last preceding general election, in number equal to at least ten percentum of the total number of votes cast for Governor at the last gubernatorial election held in said County.

- Page 2 -

Local Law No. 1 of 2014

County of Ulster

A Local Law Applying The Salary Revisions of Resolution No. 69 Of 2014 To All County Officers Serving For Fixed Terms

Addendum

Title	2013 Salary	<u>2014 Salary</u>
Commissioner of Elections	\$ 76,343	\$ 77,869
Commissioner of Elections	\$ 76,343	\$ 77,869
Commissioner of Public Health	\$ 150,015	\$ 153,015
Commissioner of Social Services	\$ 101,709	\$ 103,743
Personnel Director	\$ 89,267	\$ 91,053
Real Property Tax Service Agency Director	\$ 73,171	\$ 74,635

Adopted by the County Legislature: April 15, 2014

Approved by the County Executive: April 29, 2014